
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

MONDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

Councillor B Gettings – Morley North
 Councilor M Harland – Kippax & Methley
     Councillor A Khan – Burmantofts & Richmond Hill

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Wetherby 10.4(3, 
7)

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR WETHERBY 
RACECOURSE, YORK ROAD, WETHERBY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Licensing and Registration.

1 - 
158

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 
CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS



E

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated in the agenda 
and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below:

9.0 Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would be 
disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will also be 
excluded.

9.2 Confidential information means
(a) information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid its 

public disclosure or 
(b) information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another Act or 

by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an individual, must not be 
disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules. 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed provided:
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the exempt information 
giving rise to the exclusion of the public.

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or otherwise, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will also be 
excluded. 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect their 
possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a presumption that the meeting 
will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary for one of the reasons specified in 
Article 6.

10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to any 
condition):
1 Information relating to any individual
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 

negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising between the authority or 
a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-holders under the authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 

imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: Monday 13th April 2015

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Mint Festival, Wetherby 
Racecourse York Road, Wetherby, LS22 5EJ

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Wetherby

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4 (3 & 7)

Appendix number: Appendix C 

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a time limited premises licence, made by Mint 
Festival Ltd, for Wetherby Racecourse, York Road, Wetherby, LS22 5EJ.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

This application has attracted a representation from a Ward Councillor.

1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representation.

1

Report author: Miss Jane Wood
0113 2474095

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



History of Premises

Wetherby Racecourse is currently licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 but does 
not cater for the proposed activities. 

2.1 The Mint Festival was previously held at Lotherton Hall, albeit this was a one day 
event with no camping facilities.  The last event held in Leeds was in 2013.  A 
decision was taken to find an alternative site as the topography of Lotherton Hall 
was unsuitable for the event, and in particular the road infrastructure created 
problems for vehicle access and egress.

2.0 The Application

2.1 The applicant is Mint Festival Ltd.

3.2 This is an application for a time limited Premise Licence, to be held on an annual 
basis to cover a four day period to facilitate one event, the Mint Festival.  The 
event will usually be held on the third weekend of September each year.

2.3 The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.  

2.4 In summary the application is for:

 Supply of Alcohol for consumption On the Premise
 Plays
 Films
 Live Music
 Recorded Music
 Performance of Dance
 Anything of a similar description

Friday to Monday: 00:01 – 00:00 and

 Late Night Refreshment

Friday to Monday: 23:00 – 00:00

2.5 The Festival will take place on Saturday 19th and Sunday 20th September, with the 
event arena open both days from 10:00hrs until 23:00hrs.

2.6 The Premises Licence is required for additional days and hours for the purpose of 
the campsites where low key entertainment and bars will be provided.

3.0 Other matters relevant to the application

4.1 It is brought to Members attention that a Pro-forma risk assessment for Outdoor 
Events has been completed and submitted with the application.  This may be 
found at Appendix B.

3.2 The applicant has supplied the Event Management Plan and Transport 
Management Plan which are presently in draft format and subject to discussion 

2Page 2



between the relevant members of the Safety Advisory Group and responsible 
authorities.  These together with additional information supplied by the applicant 
may be found at Appendix C of this report. It should be noted that the contents of 
these documents are potentially exempt information under Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and (7) as it includes information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person and it may contain information relating 
to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation 
or prosecution of crime.

3.3 Members are asked to consider exclusion of the press and public from the 
hearing if the matters contained within Appendix C are to be discussed.

3.4 Subject to the approval of this application meetings of the Safety Advisory Group 
will continue in order to finalise the content of the Event and Transport 
Management Plans to agency satisfaction.

4.5 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003.

4.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives

The applicant proposes to take specific steps to promote the licensing objectives 
identified in section P of the application form and as previously mentioned by way 
of pro-forma risk assessment and the Event /Transport Management Plan.

4.1 Proposed Designated Premise Supervisor

Valerie Constance Rose is to be the Designated Premise Supervisor.  Ms Rose is 
in possession of a Personal Licence issued by Leeds City Council.  In addition 
there will be a number of personal licence holders on duty at the bars during 
operational times of the event.

5.0 Licensing Hours

5.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

5.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council 
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when 
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are 
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the potential for 
neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent rivals gaining 
a commercial advantage.

5.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix D.

3Page 3



6.0 Location

6.1 A map which identifies the location of this premise is attached at Appendix E.

7.0 Representations

7.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

7.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities

7.3 In their capacity as a Responsible Authority a representation has been received 
from West Yorkshire Police.

7.4 Any representations submitted may be agreed prior to a hearing.  In this instance 
the operating schedule has been amended to include measures agreed.  A copy 
of which may be found at Appendix F

7.5 Other representations

7.6 A representation has been received from a Ward Councillor.  A copy of which may 
be found at Appendix G.  Concerns are raised surrounding possible crime and 
public disorder, noise nuisance and public transport to and from the event.

8.0 Options Available to Members

8.1 The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the application as requested.
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 

any way the proposed operating schedule.
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.
 Reject the whole or part of the application.

8.2 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives.

9.0 Background Papers

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
 Leeds City Council Licensing Policy
 Representations received from other persons

4Page 4



Page 5

20035990
Text Box
Appendix A



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19

20035990_1
Text Box
Appendix B



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3, 7)



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3, 7)



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3, 7)



This page is intentionally left blank



PC

Def

Jackson Wood

Springs Wood

Spring Wood

Sand Beck

Stables

Track

Drain

Drain

Track

Drain

Drain

Drain

D
rain

FB

36.1m

33.9m

30.9m

33.8m

30.5m

25.7m

34.0m

26.2m

1.22m FF

1.22m FF

Ponds

Pond Pond

Pond

Pond

Stone

1.
22

m
 R

H

Parade Ring

To
ta

lis
at

or

Playground

Grandstand

Grandstand

Grandstand

Und

Path

Path

E
ar

th
w

or
k

Lodge

PlantaHornsh

B 1224

SPRIN
G LANE

Swinnow

Drain

Track

Track

Drain

PC

Track

Track

PC

T
rack

Drain

Not Set

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

Key
This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 147

20035990_2
Text Box
Appendix D

20035990_3
Rectangle



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area 

 
 
PREM/02171/003 - Wetherby Race Course, York Road, Wetherby, Leeds, LS22 5EJ 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 10:00 - 03:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 03:00 
Performance of a play 
 Every Day 10:00 - 00:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Every Day 10:00 - 00:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 02:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 02:00 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 10:00 - 02:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 10:00 - 02:00 
 
 

Page 149

20035990_4
Text Box
Appendix E



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 151

20035990_5
Rectangle

20035990_6
Text Box

20035990_7
Text Box
Appendix F



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 157

20035990_8
Text Box
Appendix G



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Wetherby Racecourse, York Road, Wetherby
	02 Appendix A - Application Form
	03 Appendix B - Pro Forma
	04 Appendix C - Additional Info
	04 Appendix C - EMP Version 2.1 (1.04.15)
	04 Appendix C - Transport Management Plan
	05 Appendix D - Map
	06 Appendix E - Premises in the Surrounding Area
	07 Appendix F - West Yorkshire Police
	08 Appendix G - Objection






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday, 13th April, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Gettings in the Chair

Councillors M Harland and A Khan

115 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Gettings be elected Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.

116 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

117 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
that part of the agenda designated in Appendix C of the report referred to in minute 
120 in terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 3 Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) and 10.4 7 Information relating to any action taken or to be 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

118 Late Items 
There were no formal late items. However supplementary information was presented 
to all parties prior to the hearing. The supplementary information was a revision of 
Appendix C of the submitted report which was classed as exempt information under 
Access to Procedure Rules number 10.4(3&7).

119 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

120 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Wetherby 
Racecourse, York Road, Wetherby 

The Licensing Sub Committee considered an application for the grant of a time 
limited premises licence, made by Mint Festival Ltd, for Wetherby Racecourse, York 
Road, Wetherby, LS22 5EJ.

The team from Mint Festival Ltd were in attendance at the hearing represented by Mr 
Rees-Gay of Woods Whurr Solicitors.

The application had attracted a representation from a Ward Councillor, Councillor J 
Proctor Wetherby Ward, Councillor Proctor was unable to attend the hearing. 
However, he was represented at the hearing by Councillor A. Lamb Wetherby Ward.



Final Minutes

Mr Rees-Gay provided the Licensing Sub Committee with the background of the Mint 
Festival Ltd informing the Members that the roots of the brand ‘Mint’ were in Leeds. 
He informed the Committee that previous events had been held at Lotherton Hall 
and also in Lincolnshire where no negative representations had been received. 

Members were informed that the 2 day music festival is set to take place annually on 
the third weekend of September. 

The festival will take place on Saturday 19th and Sunday 20th September, with the 
event arena open both days from 10:00 hours until 23:00 hours.

The application for the time limited premises licence is to cover a four day period for 
the purpose of the campsites where low key entertainment and bars will be provided.

Members were informed that meetings had taken place and had been attended by 
local MP and Ward Councillors. Meetings had also taken place with Licensing Team, 
Highways and other agencies.

Mr Rees-Gay highlighted page 153 of the agenda, the agreement from West 
Yorkshire Police. He also highlighted the objections raised by Councillor Procter on 
page 157 of the agenda. Mr Rees-Gay informed the Sub Committee that the Police 
would remain the key licensing enforcers.

Mr Rees-Gay listed the key conditions as follows:
 Sale of Alcohol – check 21, the event only open 18 years and over and Mint 

Festivals Ltd to use Challenge 25
 CCTV suitably installed
 Sufficient number of stewards etc. as set out in Purple Book
 Search policy
 Seizure of drugs or Weapons to be recorded and reported
 Attendees not allowed to bring own alcohol on to the site
 Notices around the site
 Main arena to finish at 23:00 hours

Members attention was drawn to the revised transport plans outlining the entrance 
and exit routes to the festival site.

The Committee was informed of the following:
 Local residents had been consulted with through meetings and public notices.
 How the non-acceptance of personal alcohol policy would be applied
 Potential for 15,000 people to attend the event 
 The event would be the first 2 day event hosted by Mint Festival Ltd  

Councillor Lamb made representation to the Committee informing Members that he 
had attended a meeting on the 23rd February 2015, this being the first that elected 
members had known of the event.



Final Minutes

He had suggested that the event organisers consulted with the local parish councils 
of Thorp Arch, Walton and Wetherby and provide drop in events at Wetherby Town 
Hall. He informed the Committee that these had not taken place and was of the view 
that the event organisers had not engaged sufficiently with the local community 
including the Young Offenders Unit across the road from the site.

Councillor Lamb was of the view that the festival was a good opportunity to raise the 
profile of Wetherby and the surrounding area. However, he had concerns in relation 
to the following:

 Transport links which may be preferred by Leeds people
 South Entrance to the site located on Walton Road which is a major accident 

hotspot
 Notices overlapping with those of the Leeds Festival
 Potential for crime and disorder given the amount of people due to attend
 Potential for noise nuisance from campsite

Councillor Lamb suggested that Mint Festival consult with ward councillors before, 
during and after the event, had clear dialogue with local residents with a willingness 
to work in partnership with the local community.

Mr Rees-Gay addressed some of the concerns raised by Councillor Lamb, informing 
the Committee that Mint Festival Ltd would be happy to engage with the Young 
Offenders Unit and consult with the local community.

He informed Members that:
 The conditions of the transport plan had been produced in consultation with all 

relevant agencies.
 Walton Road would only be used in emergencies
 Low key entertainment in the campsite after 23:00 hours
 CCTV in operation and also a watch tower 
 Organiser will consult with elected members and parish councillors

RESOLVED – That the licence be granted with the following revised conditions:
 The premises Licence Holder shall comply with the terms and requirements of 

the Event Management Plan each year
 There shall be an Event Management Plan which incorporates the Operating 

Schedule submitted to the Licensing Authority at least six months prior to the 
festival each year

 The licence holder will co-ordinate meetings of the safety Advisory Group 
throughout the planning process

 The licence holder will provide the Event Management Plan to all members of 
the Safety Advisory Group not less than six months before the event

 The licence holder will meet with Ward Members, Representatives of Parish 
Councils and community representatives throughout the planning process

 The final Event Management Plan will be provided to the Licensing Authority 
not less than 35 days prior to the event

 The Event Management Plan and any revisions to the Event Management 
Plan must be approved by the Licensing Authority prior to the Festival, in 
accordance with the officer delegation scheme



Final Minutes

 The shall be a review of the event on an annual basis, to come before the full 
Licensing Committee


